Councilor Stephen Sheffield moved, Councilor Paul Norris seconded.  Motion carried.  Vote all in 

favor, 6-0-0. 

R-21-6-100 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE 

ORDER NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($571,000.00) INCLUDING A 

TWENTY FIVE PERCENT (25%) CONTINGENCY  TO BHI ENERGY 

T&D SERVICES, 500 COLUMBIA DRIVE, SUITE 100, WEST PALM 

BEACH, FLORIDA, FOR THE EASTERN CT (ECT) TERMINAL LINE 

UPGRADE FROM 69KV TO 115KV PER THE ISO NEW ENGLAND 

(ISO-NE) APPROVAL OF JUNE, 2020, TO BE PAID BY THE

[...]

approved by the GUC/WPCA, and City Council; and 

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on May 19, 2021, the Groton Utilities Commission / 

Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a Purchase 

Order not to exceed Five Hundred Seventy One Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($571,000.00) 

including a twenty five percent (25%) contingency  to BHI Energy T&D Services, 500 Columbia 

Drive, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, Florida, for the Eastern CT (ECT) Terminal Line Upgrade 

from 69kV to 115kV per the ISO New England (ISO-NE) approval of June, 2020, to be paid by

[...]

Councilor Christine Piazza moved, Deputy Gweneviere Depot seconded.  Motion carried.  Vote all in 

favor, 6-0-0. 

R-21-6-101 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE 

ORDER NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE DOLLARS AND NO 

CENTS ($172,865.00) INCLUDING A TEN PERCENT (10%) 

CONTINGENCY TO AQSEPTENCE GROUP, INC, 1950 OLD HIGHWAY 

8 NW, NEW BRIGHTON, MINNESOTA, FOR PURCHASE OF LOW 

LIFT PUMP STATION INTAKE SCREENS, AS A SOLE SOURCE 

PROVIDER TO BE PAID AS PART OF THE LOW LIFT PUMP STATION

[...]

September 2021 silver eel migration season; and  

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on May 19, 2021, the Groton Utilities Commission / 

Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase 

order not to exceed One Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Five Dollars and 

No Cents ($172,865.00) including a ten percent (10%) contingency to Aqseptence Group, Inc, 

1950 Old Highway 8 NW, New Brighton, Minnesota, for purchase of Low Lift Pump Station 

intake screens, as a Sole Source Provider to be paid as part of the Low Lift Pump Station Project,

[...]

Councilor Lisa McCabe moved, Councilor Stephen Sheffield seconded. Motion carried. Vote all in 

favor, 6-0-0. 

R-21-6-103 RESOLUTION THAT THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL ACCEPT 

THE ACCELERATECT SUMMER PROGRAM EXPANSION GRANT 

AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,340.00 (TWENTY THREE 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS) 

TO BE UTILIZED TO EXPAND THE NUMBER OF CHILDREN THAT 

CAN PARTICIPATE IN THE PARKS & RECREATION SUMMER 

PLAYGROUND PROGRAM AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 

ENRICHMENT 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Parks & Recreation Department applied for an AccelerateCT

[...]

find at the City of Groton’s Farmers Market; and  

WHEREAS, the acceptance of the grant award does not require a match;  

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council accept the AccelerateCT 

Summer Program Expansion Grant Award in the amount of $23,340.00 (Twenty Three 

Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents) to be utilized to expand the number of 

children that can participate in the Parks & Recreation Summer Playground Program and provide 

additional enrichment. 

Councilor Paul Norris moved, Councilor Stephen Sheffield seconded.